INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing Date Of 100 Date Of 10
Informal filed	No Incident 20200110 Grievance 20200113
Complaint	on 1-10-20 Lt. Houle, St. St. peter, Lt. Fasoli, and other staff at S.B.C.C
	enterred my cell without following Proceedger and did not have a camora. I was
,	ordered to get down on my suck, Placed in restraince by Lt. Houle and Sgt. St.
	Peter Stood up on my feet then assulted while be Pulled by my hair and call a big
	tittie bitch. This is a staff misconduct grievance. All Staff prizent took Part in the assult.
Remedy	
Requested	Punitive Damages for Pain and sufferring , and cruel and unuseal punishment, and
04-#	mental distress.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff	Houle Keith R CO III
Involved	St. Peter Andrew R CO II
	Fasoli Holley A CO III
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200129
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17788 was conducted by the Superintendent's
	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was
	discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	Date
Denied (prievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.
	INMATE RECEIPT
Name	Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grievance# Date Received 20200129
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name	Grievance# Insti	itution SOUZA-BA	RANOWSKI CO	RRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing K3 RHU	Date Of Incident	20200116	Date Of Grievance 20200127
Informal filed	<u>No</u>			·
Complaint	On Above date, chemical agent was disput			
	put back in same cell K3 22, with out the			
	decontainminated of chemical agent. I we pillow still containminated with agent, I			
	please exchange such item & they refuse			
	& during night or when even I came into			
	& I would start coughin I snezing under			
	sections cruel & unusual punishment) my	right were v	riolated by	
	the cell not being adequately cleaned or	decontamina	ated.	
Remedy Requested	For all staff responsible for placing ba	ack in a cell	that was i	not properly
	decontaiminated of Agent used or ventila			
	compensation			·
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II	797AA		
Staff Involved		NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O		***************************************
Signature		**************************************	Washing .	1000 Market and 1000 Market an
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GR	RIEVANCE CO	OORDINATO	OR
Date Received	20200131			
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II			
Final Decision	DENIED			
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #1778	30 was conduc	ted by the	Superintendent's
	Special Investigator and it has been det			
	discovered. No further investigation is	warranted.		
Signature		Date		
Danied o	triouzness may be appealed to the Superintendent within 40 weeking	alanca a Eliza (Continue)	04	
Denied 9	prievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working	days of institutional	Grievance Coordir	nators decision.
	INMATE REC	EIPT		
Name		Institution	SOUZA-BARAN	OWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grievance#	Date Received	20200131	

Signature.

Tocci Thomas M CO II

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing L3 RHU Date Of Incident 20200122 Date Of Grievance 20200129
nformal filed	No micident Grievance
Complaint	on the above date Wenesday $1/22/2020$ I want to report a ongoing staff misconduct threw out the day. on wenesday $1/22/2020$ I was housed on the unit P-2 when a
	bunch of co's suited in tactial gear came on the unit and started searching cells
	I was in cell #27 when three tactical team members stripped me off everything but
	a tee shirt and boxer and slippers and escoted me to the unit L2 cell #14 upon
	arrival I was the first person in the cell mintues later They put a cell mate
	with mein due time the co's started passing out mattress they place one matress
	and one pillow when asked the co's where the other one they told me fight for the
	one we got we are not getting shit. While still in cell 14 around 11:50 the
	tolit fluded out and at 1:50 the sprinkler head in the cell popped and I didn't
	do neither one I was soaked in wet covered in clack ink still in my boxer and tee
	shirt cell 14 was a mess water and black ink everywere the tactica team removed me from the cell and placed me back in the same cell in a mtter of minutes The
	cell in the same conditions and I was still wet in the same clothing only thing
	they did was remove the mattress after that I was still in cell 14 when my cell
	mate tried to harm himself they remove me again for a short period of time so
	they can remove him from the cell soon as they removed my cellmate they placed me
	back in cell 14 with the same conditions water and black ink all over the cell
	still with a pop sprinkler head while I was still wet in my boxer and a tee
	shrit. Around 8:00 to 8:30 still in the same cell #14 on L2 I called for chest
	problems due to being in that cell still I was brought up to HSU after I was
	cleared by medical I was getting escorted back to L2 the co's escorting me were bending my wrist while already in restraints telling me I am going to back in
	cell 14 reguardless of what happen I answer back and said I going to have the
	same chest issues because of the condictions of the cell thats
·	Continued on hard copy
Remedy Requested	All new whites, all staff involved held accountable monetary damages, all false tickets written dismiss, all fotage and picture taken in any incident involving me save for further civil ligitation.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200131 Decision Date 20200407
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED

Name	_		
Commit No.	Housing	L3	RHU

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Incident

20200122

Date Of Grievance 20200129

RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision,

INMATE RECEIPT

Name



Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Grievance#



Date Received

20200131

Signature.

Tocci Thomas M

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No. Informal filed Complaint	Housing L3 RHU Date Of Incident 20200109 No On 1-9-2020 I came back from the hospital after attempting to take my life. Upon my arrival at SBCC I was stripped searched at booking. I was then taken to HSU and once in the boss chair room I was asked to strip again. I said I was already search in booking, so they said 'cuff up then'. I cuffed up like I was told and once I was in restraints officers capeno got in my face talking crazy saing that
Barinado	I shouldve died that now he going to make me suffer. Right after that he slams me to the floor and assaults me, he kept beating my head and eyes. I lost conciousness throughout the assault all I remember him trying to rip my eyeballs out of my eye sockets. I woked up butt naked in a strecher all brusied and wounded. I was beat up so bad I was brought to the hospital in an ambulance. As a result to the assault I ened up with a concussion, two black eyes and scratches in my back and buttocks from being dragged. I now have permanent issues with vision because of this assault. I was assaulted in a violent way while in restraints by staff!!!
Remedy Requested	I want monetary damages for this assault and I want a stay away from all officers invovled in this incident. And hold all videos from the incident and from book to infermary until I got to hsu. boss chair room.
Staff Recipient Staff	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200131 Decision Date 20200403
Signature	Hisman Bethany K CO I
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17782 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	Date

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

INMATE RECEIPT

Name

Institution

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Commit No.		Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Complaint I am reporting staff misconduct. On Jan-10-20 after the staff assult that happen on N-1 Between 12:00pm and 1:30pm the tac team came to my cell on N-1 cell 1-13 open the wicket and shot me with a pepper spay paint ball Gun 3 times I then got on the floor they open the cell Door came in and Kicked me puched me and split my Head open the after I was cuffed a white C.O choked me and started yelling at me saying "you like to Jump C.O's Coward". I was then placed on my knees for over 4 2\1 hours. I was brought Back to my cell and was denied medical treatment after I ask over and over agian the I ask for a grievance form and was told ther was none. I did not rective one till Jan-31-20 when the cpo Did rounds on J-3 RHU that is why I did not put a GrievaNce till now. Remedy Requested Remedy Take to Tocci Thomas M CO II Tocci Thomas M CO II Plant Docksion Referred to Internal Affairs Decision Grievance has been referred to Internal Affair due to the nature of your allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the intake number in order to obtain further information. Signature Deried grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of institutional Grievance Coordinators decision. INMATE RECEIPT Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	Commit No.	Haveing T2 Duy
T want the officers involved to be terminated and I wand \$100,000.00 comparisation for pain and suffering and punitive Damages for crule and unusuly punishment and excessive force Staff Reciplent Staff Involved Signature RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR Date Received 20200205 Decision Date 20200305 Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II Final Decision Grievance has been referred to Internal Affair due to the nature of your allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the intake number in order to obtain further information. Signature Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of institutional Grievance Coordinators decision. INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL		I am reporting staff misconduct. On Jan-10-20 after the staff assult that happen on N-1 Between 12:00pm and 1:30pm the tac team came to my cell on N-1 cell 1-13 open the wicket and shot me with a pepper spay paint ball Gun 3 times I then got on the floor they open the cell Door came in and Kicked me puched me and split my Head open the after I was cuffed a white C.O choked me and started yelling at me saying "you like to Jump C.O's Coward". I was then placed on my knees for over 4 2\1 hours. I was brought Back to my cell and was denied medical treatment after I ask over and over agian the I ask for a grievance form and was told ther was none. I did not recive one till Jan-31-20 when the cpo Did rounds on J-3 RHU
Recipient Staff Involved Signature RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR Date Received 20200205 Decision Date 20200305 Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II Final Decision Referred to Internal Affairs Decision Grievance has been referred to Internal Affair due to the nature of your allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the intake number in order to obtain further information. Signature Date INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL		for pain and suffering and punitive Damages for crule and unusuly punishment and
Staff Involved Signature RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR Date Received 20200205 Decision Date 20200305 Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II Final Decision Referred to Internal Affairs Decision Grievance has been referred to Internal Affair due to the nature of your allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the intake number in order to obtain further information. Signature Date Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision. INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL		Tocci Thomas M CO II
RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR Date Received 20200205	Staff	
Date Received 20200205 Decision Date 20200305 Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II Final Decision Referred to Internal Affairs Decision Grievance has been referred to Internal Affair due to the nature of your allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the intake number in order to obtain further information. Signature Date Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision. INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	Signature	
Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II Final Decision Referred to Internal Affairs Decision Grievance has been referred to Internal Affair due to the nature of your allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the intake number in order to obtain further information. Signature Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision. INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL		RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Referred to Internal Affairs Decision Grievance has been referred to Internal Affair due to the nature of your allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the intake number in order to obtain further information. Signature Date Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision. INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	Date Received	20200205 Decision Date 20200305
Grievance has been referred to Internal Affair due to the nature of your allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the intake number in order to obtain further information. Signature Date INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the intake number in order to obtain further information. Signature Date Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision. INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	Final Decision	Referred to Internal Affairs
Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision. INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	Decision	allegations. Intake #17812. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the
INMATE RECEIPT Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	Signature	Date
Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	Denied	
Commit No. Grievance# Date Received 20200205	Name	
	Commit No.	Grievance# Date Received 20200205
Signature. Tocci Thomas M CO II	Signatura	Tocci Thomas M CO II

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing L3 RHU Date Of Incident 20200130 Grievance 20200204
nformal filed	No neutrino
Complaint	I wrote a grievance about an incident that took place on 1/23/20 It was an
	assault on me by officers in this building. Because of that incident I was
	Brought to the hospital were I recieved Surgery For my leFt hand. That was the
	very next thursday after on 1/30/20. That surgery resulted in a doctor coting me
	open and puting in 2 metal rods and a screw
Remedy Requested	An investigation, protecxtion From the guards that assaulted me and monetary damages.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200205 Decision Date 20200210
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	Referred to Internal Affairs
Decision	Grievance has been referred to Internal Affair due to the nature of your
	allegations. Intake #17728. You may contact Internal Affairs referencing the
	intake number in order to obtain further information.
Signature	Date
•	
	A second
Danied a	riovances may be annealed to the Superintendent within 11) Working days of Institutional Grevance Coordinators decision.
Denied g	rievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.
Denied g	
	INMATE RECEIPT
Denied g	

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name		Grievance#	Institution SOUZA-BA	RANOWSKI C	ORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing	P1	Date Of Incident	20200203	Date Of Grievance 20200203
Informal filed	No		Ricident		
Complaint	I just beacame on Jan.10th202 extraction, ta times AND pepp and I have dia	aware that this was 0 on unit N-1, a celtotical officers shotter sprayed me while gnosed asma with a Kouldn't breathe.	l extraction was d me with the peppe I was in restraint	done. Durin er spray pa es. That is	g that cell int ball gun 3 e excessive force,
Remedy Requested		itution of \$100,000-involved to not only			
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M	1 CO II			_
Staff Involved					
Signature					
	RECI	EIPT BY INSTITUTION	AL GRIEVANCE C	OORDINAT	OR
Date Received	20200205 Dec	ision Date 20200403			
Signature	Hisman Bethany	K CO I			•
Final Decision	Referred to Ir	nternal Affairs			
Decision	allegations.	been referred to Int Intake #17823. You in order to obtain f	may contact Inter	nal Affair	
Signature			Date		
Denied (grievances may be appe	aled to the Superintendent within 1		l Grievance Coor	dinators decision.
		I Alvini	E RECEIPT		
Name					ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.		Grievance#	Date Received	20200205	-
Signature.	Tocci Thomas	M CO II			<u>.</u>

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing H2 Date Of 20200110 Date Of Grievance 20200218
Commit No.	No In the afternoon of 1/10/20 I was handcuffed and shackled in my cell (N-1/36). During this time the Officer slammed the side of my head off of my cell floor. I had blurred vision off and on for a couple days as well as headaches. The nurse refused to exept my sick slips. After being cuffed and shackled I was taken to the second floor corridor. Along the way I had my wrist severely twisted. Once in the corridor I was plced on my knees for multiple hours at a time I was threatened to have my head slammed off the wall if I let my "ass rest on my feet" as the tactical officer said. I believed him because I already had my head smashed off the Floor and because I watched them assult multiple inmates. So because I didn't disire to be manhandled and assulted again I endured staying on my knee in the manner they demanded, even in severe pain. Because of this I still have serious pain in my feet, especially my right foot. The medical department is aware of the injury. In between being on my knees I was stripped naked in front 50 or so Correctional officers and at least one female. This has left me humiliated and emotionally scarred. Also, I first filled out a informal complaint. This is the first opportunity to fill out an actual grievance I was
Remedy	being held in DSU until yesterday.
Requested	I am asking for the Officers involved in all of the abuse be disciplined and for me to be compensated monetarily save all vidio of incidents
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200224
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. Your grievance does not comply with the time restrictions imposed by the 491 Policy; however this has been referred to the Superintendent for appropriate action if deemed necessary.
Signature	Date

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing N1 Date Of Incident 20200123 Date Of Grievance 20200201
Informal filed Complaint	Housing N1 Incident 20200123 Grievance 20200201 No On 1-23-20 i wAs on suicide wAtch AND I wAs placed in N1- cell, There wAs pepper Balls inside the cell, I Am AsmAtic. I Told The officers working, Adams, Smith, that I wAs having A hARD time BreAthing Could they move my cell. I wAs in the cell For like 4 hours All messed up. I called for medic 5. MeDic 5 DiD Not come. When The nurse Richmond cAme I told him AND AdAms AgAin That Im hAving A hArd time BreAthing. I seen SGt Lazzuire AND told her that I cAnt Breath She Responded "youll be ok." So I Decided to HAng my self. OFFicer smith AND AdAms wAtch me prepare A noose From my Tee shirt AND they LeFt with the med cArt. OFFicer Smith CAME BACK to my cell AND SAW me hAnging AND just wAlk AwAy AgAin. theen The line poped AND I cuffed up And CAME out of my cell AND they wrote it up As An Attemped hAnging. IVE Hung up plenty of times. I went back on suicide WAtCH PleAse check AND RetAIN The camRA's (1 OF 2) SGt Raymond And Another officer Escourted me to medical. I WAS spitting up Globs of mucus. From the peper spRAy. SGt. Raymond told me Not to spit on him. on 1.24-20 After Lunch time I cAme off the wAtch, AND the AttCAck TeAm Escorted me BAck to N1-6 cell, the sAme cell wit the pepper Balls. (I Also gAveThe pepper Ball shells to C.O. Adams And I showed the nurse Richmond, C.O Adams HAd A styropHone Try Top thAt I put the sHells on 1-23-20 I Told Stanhope the I.P That wAs on the AttAck TeAm thAt IM Astmetic I just went on the wAtch because of pepper Balls the next thing I know I hear them sAy they
	gonna shock me. AND I wAs on the Floor. I Told them ThAt I HAD A HeArt AttACK pleAse Dont shock me. They shackled me AND CArried me in the cell Anyway with the peper Balls I had to call medic 5 Again to get out of the cell
Remedy Requested	I would likE monitary gAin
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	Lauziere Tanya M CO II Smith Shane CO I Adams Michael A CO I
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200207 Decision Date 20200505
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17839 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.

ame			Institution SOUZA-	BARANOWSKI	CORRECTION	AL .
Commit No.	Housing N1		Date O	200211111233	Date Of Grievance	20200201
	RECEIPT	BY INSTITUT	TIONAL GRIEVANCE	COORDINA	TOR	
Signature			Date			
Denied g	rievances may be appealed to	the Superintendent v	vithin 10 working days of Institution	nal Grievance Co	ordinators decisior	٦.
Denied g	rievances may be appealed to	the Superintendent w	vithin 10 working days of Institution	nal Grievance Co	ordinators decisior	n.
Denied g	rievances may be appealed to		within 10 working days of Institution	nal Grievance Co	ordinators decisior	n.
	rievances may be appealed to				ordinators decisior	
Denied g Name Commit No.	rievances may be appealed to		MATE RECEIPT	on SOUZA-BA		

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Grievance#

writing in recommendates not ever L-1 unit. I was house in ok place a continuous for the unuseful of the cell and lieve was perwas then punds on the group of the way was all the otlaced on our we were on ld us all the ged us on to act to it. I ld up straig ghten the continuous continuo	went to the N-1 couple fee cook place force. The dince the dince the dince to distanted there in makes the count of the co	been in the ho the ho unit. the away the is wh That's w was told the fac was ther be brow d and the ates who facing the esthere nity we ake any have a l Cos will n till	n SBCC sieing here ole and n I was low from cenen people when they do get n as I was cened with conplaced ken. Then the tened owere exthe wall. were C.C could the move posbullet loome arthey could they could t	d inmate nce Oct of the core o	ason's any di my cell s in ce d to ge my cell round a to the st and and w ifted taff w in the e did come wi As dog be to my spi my wris nger as	9. I was I have riscipline 1 by choicell 22 in et extract 1 the document of the kneed rist and and excord N-1 unit I see the th dogs is barked boken the ne so wh st till the	assulted he o idea It is report for idea It is report for idea in the N-1 is reted from the intervention with zero and elborankels best and the intervention with zero and growles and growles wrong way en I could in they would not they wond in idea in it.	took place or it. Then e assult unit. after there cells ly me being what I resistance. owed while I nt to where llway while the hallway we were any of this ed us and led they y so the can d no longer and olonger and olonger and
writing in recommendates not ever L-1 unit. I was house in the place a comment of the cell and lieve was perwas then punds on the group of the way was all the otlaced on our we were on ld us all the ged us on to act to it. It is all the cult of the cell in the cell in the cell in the way was all the otlaced on our we were on the cell in the	went to the N-1 couple fee cook place force. The dince the dince the dince to distanted there in makes the count of the co	been in the ho the ho unit. the away the is wh That's w was told the fac was ther be brow d and the ates who facing the esthere nity we ake any have a l Cos will n till	n SBCC sieing here ole and n I was low from cenen people when they do get n as I was cened with conplaced ken. Then the tened owere exthe wall. were C.C could the move posbullet loome arthey could they could t	nce Oct of the Formula ocked in received in received in the grand of the grand oct	ason's any di my cell s in ce d to ge my cell round a to the st and and w ifted taff w in the e did come wi As dog be to my spi my wris nger as	9. I was I have riscipline 1 by choicell 22 in et extract 1 the document of the kneed rist and and excord N-1 unit I see the th dogs is barked boken the ne so wh st till the	assulted he o idea It is report for idea It is report for idea in the N-1 is reted from the intervention with zero and elborankels best and the intervention with zero and growles and growles wrong way en I could in they would not they wond in idea in it.	took place or it. Then e assult unit. after there cells ly me being what I resistance. owed while I nt to where llway while the hallway we were any of this ed us and led they y so the can d no longer and olonger and olonger and
ysically put back up str	night T	r conlq	t and to. Int phys	ld me if ically bb	nold un	n't they o so this	would hurt	iltipl times
en I crumble LE	ed to my	sides.	Then To	OO MANY C	CHARACT	TERS REMA	INDER OF G	GRIEVANCE ON
SCICE ON ENO	vae respo	OHOTDIE	TOT DIE	unzy uz		FL	- 1	
occi Thomas M	1 CO II						MIN	
					-			
RECI	EIPT BY	INSTIT	UTIONAL	L GRIEVA	ANCE (COORDIN	IATOR	
				•				
occi Thomas N	M CO II	-						
ENIED								
	donica	Vour c			t comp	lv with t	he time re	estrictions
	REC	RECEIPT BY 200224 Decision Date Occi Thomas M CO II	RECEIPT BY INSTIT	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONA 200224 Decision Date 20200224 CCI Thomas M CO II	stice on those responsible for breaking rule. CCI Thomas M CO II RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVA 200224 Decision Date 20200224 CCI Thomas M CO II CNIED	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE (200224 Decision Date 20200224 Decision Date 20200224 Decision Date 20200224	Stice on those responsible for breaking rules and a proper cci Thomas M CO II RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDING 200224 Decision Date 20200224 Deci Thomas M CO II	Stice on those responsible for breaking rules and a proper compense CCI Thomas M CO II RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR 1200224 Decision Date 20200224 CCCI Thomas M CO II

Name		Institution SOUZA	A-BA	ARANOWSKI (CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing P1	Date Incid		20200110	Date Of Grievance 20200110
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	RECEIPT BY INST	TITUTIONAL GRIEVANC	EC	OORDINA	TOR
	imposed by the 491 Policy; for appropriate action if		n re	ferred to	the Superintendent
Signature		Date			
				·	
Denied ç	prievances may be appealed to the Superinte	ndent within 10 working days of Institu	utiona	l Grievance Cool	rdinators decision.
		INMATE RECEIPT			
Name		Instit	ution	SOUZA-BAR	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grieva	Date Receiv	ved	20200224	

Tocci Thomas M CO II

Signature.

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name State	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing P1 Date Of Incident 20200121 Date Of Grievance 20200203
Informal filed Complaint	No on the 21st of January I was Placed under the northside stairs in a blind spot, and taser were aimed at me I was told to get on my Knees and "Look at the fucking wall." I asked the C.O for his name and he told me to "Shut the Fuck up." I turned around and he aimed the taser was aimed at me he said "turn the fuck around and look at the wall". All of this happened because I Passed gas While he was taking my cuffs off to place me in the boss Chair. I was scared because all week they have been beating inmates up for no reason. I am open mental health and asked for Medic 5 I told the C.O Im in crisis he said Me too. Ive been traumitized ever since
Remedy Requested	I want justice and monetary compensation
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200213 Decision Date 20200519
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17894 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	Date
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision. INMATE RECEIPT
Nama	INWATE RECEIF I
Name Commit No.	Grievance# Date Received 20200213
Johnshit Ho.	
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II

INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

ame	Grievance#	Institution SOUZA-BA	KANOWSKI C	UKKECTIONAL
ommit No.	Housing N1	Date Of Incident	20200113	Date Of 20200207
nformal filed	No ·			
omplaint	I wAs luggED off uNit P-2 ON 1/13,	/2020 I WAS ASSAULT	ED by coRE	RECTION officERs ON
	My WAy to thE holE			
Remedy Requested	I AM ASKING to bE coMPENSAtED two	hundred thousand D	ollard ANI) I ASK thAt I Don't
	be bothered for filing A Report			
staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II			
Staff nvolved		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Signature				
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTION	NAL GRIEVANCE C	OORDINAT	ror
Date Received	20200210 Decision Date 20200522			
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II			
Final Decision	DENIED			1
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquir Special Investigator and it has b discovered. No further investiga			
Signature		Date		
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within	10 working days of Institutional	Grievance Coor	dinators decision.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	INMA	TE RECEIPT		<del></del>
Name		Institution	SOUZA-BAR	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grievance#	Date Received	20200210	_
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II			
-				

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing J3 RHU Date Of 100 Incident 20200123 Date Of Grievance 20200206
Informal filed	No
Complaint	I was in a bad mental state & continuously asked to speak to medic 5. I was denied and told you will be fine figure it out. Due to not having the right state
	of mind, I flooded out my cell in order to get the Sgt attention. As a result
	they turned my water off and was still denied medic 5. A short time later I
	couldn't battle with my thoughts and tried to take my life. As I hung from a
	noose at some point in time I blacked out & when I came to I assumed the noose
	broke as I was on the floor in toilet water. As I bacame more conscience there
	was 2 red beams on me from a taser & pepper ball guns that was pointed on me
	through the wicked, also there was a K-9 ready to be released on me. I was told
	take another step and "I will fry you spic". They also when I did not resist in
	anyform, my hand was crushed in the door on purpose as they had my hand-cuffs on
	a chain restraint. My Wrists were bent in a awkward way to here I had lost
	feeling in my fingers for a few hours. I was placed on a eyeball watch and wasn't
	allowed to shower for 9 days. A Sgt. stated to me if you would of died you
	wouldn't have to worry bout a shower.
Remedy Requested	Staff be accountable for there actions & future compensation of any attorney
•	Fees.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff	
Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17829 was conducted by the Superintendent's
	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was
	discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	Date
Signature	
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.
Delilea	gnorances may be appeared to the caperintensent mann to the manning before the manning be
	INMATE RECEIPT
Name	Institution

Name

Name

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Housing J3 RHU

Date Of Incident

20200123

Date Of

Grievance 20200206

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Grievance#

Name

Institution

**Date Received** 

20200207

Signature.

Commit No.

Tocci Thomas M CO II

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name Table	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No. W9	9355 Housing K3 RHU Date Of Incident 20200131 Grievance 20200210
Informal filed Complaint	No Im in Fear For my LiFe Do to the Fact that one of the oFFicers (Jonathen Pariri) who was involve in an Assault against me on 12-2-19 was working the unit Im in, sitting on an eyeball watch on 1-31-20 Between the hour or 9PM - 1030 PM, & he threatend me saying that if I keep on snitching worst things going to hapen to me, & how funny I looked while he was punching my Face in And since that Night some one wrote in the PaPer outside my Door in Bold letters P.C, wish is not the ProPer term for the unit I live in its called "J.H.U" I Feel Like oFFicer are Retaliating by writing P.C at My Door
Remedy Requested	For such OFFicer to be kept away From me & my safety guarantee.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	Parisi Jonathen CO I
Signature	
<b>*************************************</b>	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200213 Decision Date 20200407
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17659 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	Date
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.
	INMATE RECEIPT
Name	Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grievance# Date Received 20200213
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing K3 RHU  Date Of Incident 20200112  Date Of Grievance 20200205
Commit No. Informal filed Complaint	No On 1/12/20 I was lugged off of N1 for allegedly Making threats towards staff. While in Medical Exam room 1, waiting to be cleared to go to SMU, I was assaulted by Multiple Co's. I was sitting on the exam table/chair, cuffed behind My back, and shackled, with Co. Wagner behind Me to My right holding one arm, and CO Spafford to My left holding My left arm. While sitting another CO walked straight at Me and threw an elbow to the side of My head (I'M not sure his name, but I'M sure he can be seen entering the room from the hallway. He was wearin a hat and had a brown beard. Then I was thrown to the floor, and punched, kicked and kneed in the side and back of My head, and all over My body. Also while on the floor My sneakers were ripped off My feet, and My glasses were intentionally stepped on and broken. The only names of the C.O.'s I 100% knoe were involved were Co Wagner, Spafford and Lagrassa. When it was over I heard someone say "Don't worry"
	we stayed away from his face" After the incident Medical caMe in again and cleared Me to go to the hole, after I repeatedly told her I thought My ribs were broken, and I could not see straight. She replied "You look fine to Me", without ever evaluating me. Now after the fact I recieved a DA/DDU ticket (#452814) stating that "while in exam room 1, I refused Multiple of Officer Wagners orders to sit down, and that is which I Became CoMbattive and Lunged at him, forcing him to the wall." This entire report is totally fabricated to hide the assault inflicted om Me by multiple officers. Also, from the time I left My cell, until etetering exam room 1, I am seen on Multiple camera's throughout the prison being compliant the entire time.
Remedy Requested	I would like a full investigation. and the CO's responsible to be held accountable for their actions. I.E. falsifying reports, and Multiple assaults with a shaud foot. And I am also seeking Monitary compensation.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved Signature	Spafford Ronald D CO I LaGrassa Anthony P CO I Wagner Thomas J CO I
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	
Signature	Hisman Bethany K CO I
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17835 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was

Name		Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.	Housing K3 RHU	Date Of 100 Date O	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIO	NAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR	
	discovered. No further investiga	tion is warranted.	
Signature		Date	
Denied (	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent withir	10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.	
	INMA	TE RECEIPT	
Name		Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.	Grievance#	Date Received 20200206	

Tocci Thomas M CO II

Signature.

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name Total	Grevance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing K3 RHU  Date Of Incident 20200112  Grievance 20200131
Informal filed Complaint	No While being Escorted by the QRF team on Level 3 from the HSU to the K3 SHU I was assaulted by staff. The officer on my righthand side was applying excessive pressure to my wrists and as I com-plained that my arms were being held to high and were causing my back to spasm, the officers threw me to the floor and began punching me in the face and head area. One officer even put his fingers in my mouth as I screames " I was not resisting" and stated "suck on this you faget" Then disregarding my medical issue they proceeded to carry me to K3, Where an IPS officer tool pictures of my swollen eye/face. (Delay based on lock-in procedured-I.ENo CPO did rounds for 2+weeks)
Remedy Requested	.OFFICER Suspension without pay (1 month) to all involved in assault .Monetary compensation
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200206
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17831 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	Date
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.
-	
	INMATE RECEIPT
Name	Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grievance# Date Received 20200206
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Indicent No. Housing P2 Indicent 20200114 Grievance 20200213 or Indicent No. No. On Jan 14/2020/ in P-2 cell 47 the tactical team forced their way into my cell and assaulted me while I was on the ground and cuffeed up. The (one officer) attached cuffs on me were so tight that after they were removed my wrist and arm were numb. This was excessive force, to punch me repeatedly while I was prone an compliant.    I want to see tactical team held responsible for all those they assaulted during lockdown and I am seeking monetary compensation. Also would like their names.	ame	Grevance* Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Complaint  On Jan 14/2020/ in P-2 cell 47 the tactical team forced their way into my cell and assaulted me while I was on the ground and cuffeed up. The (one officer) attached cuffs on me were so tight that after they were removed my wrist and arm were numb. This was excessive force, to punch me repeatedly while I was prone an compliant.  I want to see tactical team held responsible for all those they assaulted during lockdown and I am seeking monetary compensation. Also would like their names.  Staff the taction of the complete staff my lock of the complete staff my lo	ommit No.	
attached cuffs on me were so tight that after they were removed my wrist and arm were numb. This was excessive force, to punch me repeatedly while I was prone an compliant.  Remedy Requested I want to see tactical team held responsible for all those they assaulted during lockdown and I am seeking monetary compensation. Also would like their names.  Staff Received Tocci Thomas M CO II  RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Data Received 20200218 Decision Date 20200505  Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision DENIED  Decision Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17927 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.  Signature Date  Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Name  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONA	nformal filed Complaint	$\overline{\text{On}}$ Jan 14/2020/ in P-2 cell 47 the tactical team forced their way into my cell
Compliant.   I want to see tactical team held responsible for all those they assaulted during lockdown and I am seeking monetary compensation. Also would like their names.   Staff and the staff involved   Coci Thomas M CO II		attached cuffs on me were so tight that after they were removed my wrist and arm
I want to see tactical team held responsible for all those they assaulted during lockdown and I am seeking monetary compensation. Also would like their names.  Itaff recipient taff recipient recip		
RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Date Received 20200218 Decision Date 20200505  Bignature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision DENIED  Decision Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17927 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.  Signature Date  Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Name  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONA		I want to see tactical team held responsible for all those they assaulted during lockdown and I am seeking monetary compensation. Also would like their names.
RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Date Received 20200218 Decision Date 20200505  Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision DENIED Decision Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17927 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.  Signature Date INMATE RECEIPT  Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONA		Tocci Thomas M CO II
RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Date Received 20200218 Decision Date 20200505  Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision DENTED  Decision Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17927 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.  Signature Date  Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Name  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONA		
Date Received 20200218 Decision Date 20200505  Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision DENIED  Decision Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17927 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.  Signature Date  Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Name	Signature	
Final Decision  DENIED  Decision  Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17927 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.  Signature  Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Name  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL		RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Decision DENIED  Decision Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17927 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.  Signature Date  Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Name  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONALITY  Name	ate Received	20200218
Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17927 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.  Bignature  Date  Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Name  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONALITY  INSTITUTE SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTI	ignature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.  Date  Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL CORRECT	inal Decision	DENIED
Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONA	Decision	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was
INMATE RECEIPT  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	Signature	Date
INMATE RECEIPT  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	-	
Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONA	Denied :	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.
Name Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONA		
	**************************************	INMATE RECEIPT
Commit No. Grievance# Date Received 20200218	Name	Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
	Commit No.	Grievance# Date Received 20200218
	Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name		Grievance#	Institutio	n souza-b	ARANOWSKI (	CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing N1			Date Of Incident	20200122	Date Of Grievance 20200214
Informal filed Complaint	No ON JAN 22, 2020 betwee #6 ONCE the tactical did I try to get out to the back of my CE. Against the Wall Whe to Jump people, how Multiple times Wh RESISTING"Then Sh out my Cell and they Wall the C.O that Wa tightened my left cu Relieve the pain by Was taken out my Cel Any Other medical st complaining that I c in the cell & Was al Cloths & left in Box that my door was not Was able to catch my injuriers that I wan off I Was then de then 32 hours I W 23, 2020NO CAMARA Incident Report Was	tEAM WAS A the Cell  Il with My RE ONE of tyou like it EN I tried ot in the A forCefully S holding A ff "Move getting ON l & I WAS Aff. About Ouldn't bri so complain ers& put be locking S breath Ited to tak anied A Mat AS given A WAS USEd/	Able to COME . I tuRNEd A hANds up list the officers t"Then My to Avoid the OACK with A p y put ME bett My left ARM, & I'll bread My Tippy to then put bac hAlf An hou eath due to Ning About m ack in cell O then & onl I WAS then E pictures o tress, Sheet bedroll eve	M I WAS E into My AROUND Co kE I WAS told ME hEAD WAS E WAIL I pEppER by WEEN CELL STARTED K youy ha es Whi k in R lATER i the peppl y wRist #6 Thi y then W told by f. I REp s, towel Rything	CELL I WAS CMPLIED WITH toldI W. "how About S SMAShEd i WAS told " All ONCE Is #5  to Push My and"he statich didn't I wasn't S After I WAS ER bAll Res I WAS thEN EN thE comp AS I MOVEd IpS officer lied "yEAh" S, Pillow & ELSE bEtween	ROM My CEll N-1 CEll N't COMbative NOR h All orders to walk AS then Slammed t NOW you punks like Nto the Wall stop Cuffed I Was taken .ONCE Against the wrist up & tedI tried to workEverything EEN by a Nurse Or kicking My door idue that was left Stripped of My outer was showing to cell #5 where I BEACh if I hadHe then Walked Blankets. FOR MORE
Remedy Requested	I would like for I.A SupERINTENDENT AND hiN -command to be R descripincesAlso physically AbuSed	is dEputiE RetraiNEd p I Request	s to bE REMA roperly to h MonEtARy COM	OVED aNdlE Al pENSAtio	Also for Th l iNSTITUTi	E Followinge chAin- onal Inmate
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO I	I				
Staff Involved	Beach Fletcher D CC	) I		*****		
Signature						
	RECEIPT B	Y INSTITU	TIONAL GRIE	VANCE	COORDINA	TOR
Date Received	Decision Date	20200514	<del></del>			
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO 1	II				
Final Decision	DENTED					

Name		Institution SOUZA-BA	ARANOWSKI C	CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing N1	Date Of Incident	20200122	Date Of Grievance 20200214
	RECEIPT BY INSTIT	UTIONAL GRIEVANCE C	OORDINAT	ror .
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC I Special Investigator and it discovered. No further inve	has been determined tha	t no staff	<del>-</del>
Signature		Date		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Denie	d grievances may be appealed to the Superintende	nt within 10 working days of Institutiona	I Grievance Coor	dinators decision.
Name		Institution	SOUZA-BARA	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
		# Date Received	20200218	
Commit No.	Grievance	Date Neceived	20200210	_

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

On 1-23-20 I was misstreated in a sexual manner by staff in TR.T. (Tactical Response Team). They entered my cell #54 in k-2 and told me to strip. I did. They told me to lock my knees bend over and spread my buttocks. I said I'm not confratable doing that I would squat and cough which is the equivalent. They said do as they say or I'll get tazed so I did out of fear of being physicaly hurt if I didn't. I was then just given my Sandals and boxers and told to dress. I asked about the remainder of my clothes they said just that. I was then cuffed and paraded down a hallway in just my boxers being looked at by at least 75 to 100 different staff I believe. Including women I was sexualy humiliated and embarrassed. What they did is in some way against the law. I don't know any of the staff names cause no one had any name tags. I feel sexualy assaulted.  Remedy Requested  I would like for all staff that took part in sexualy assaulting me to be fired/demoted/reprimanded I would also like to be awarded \$50,000 for the physical and mental trauma/Pain & suffering  Staff  Tocci Thomas M. CO. II	Name		Grievance#	Institution Sc	OUZA-B	ARANOWSKI C	ORRECTIONAL
No   On 1-23-20   I was misstreated in a sexual manner by staff in T.R.T. (Tactical Response Team). They entered my cell #54 in k-2 and told me to strip. I did. They told me to lock my knees bend over and spread my buttocks. I said I'm not confratable doing that I would squat and cough which is the equivalent. They said do as they say or I'll get tazed so I did out of fear of being physicaly hurt if I didn't. I was then just given my Sandals and boxers and told to dress. I asked about the remainder of my clothes they said just that. I was then cuffed and paraded down a hallway in just my boxers being looked at by at least 75 to 100 different staff I believe. Including women I was sexualy humiliated and embarrassed. What they did is in some way against the law. I don't know any of the staff names cause no one had any name tags. I feel sexually assaulted.    Remedy Requested   I would like for all staff that took part in sexualy assaulting me to be fired/demoted/reprimanded I would also like to be awarded \$50,000 for the physical and mental trauma/Pain & suffering	Commit No.	Housing	N2			20200123	2020023
Response Team). They entered my cell #54 in k-2 and told me to strip. I did. They told me to lock my knees bend over and spread my buttocks. I said I'm not confratable doing that I would squat and cough which is the equivalent. They said do as they say or I'll get tazed so I did out of fear of being physically hurt if I didn't. I was then just given my Sandals and boxers and told to dress. I asked about the remainder of my clothes they said just that. I was then cuffed and paraded down a hallway in just my boxers being looked at by at least 75 to 100 different staff I believe. Including women I was sexually humiliated and embarrassed. What they did is in some way against the law. I don't know any of the staff names cause no one had any name tags. I feel sexually assaulted.  I would like for all staff that took part in sexually assaulting me to be fired/demoted/reprimanded I would also like to be awarded \$50,000 for the physical and mental trauma/Pain & suffering  Staff Recipient  RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Date Recoived  Signature  RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Date Recoived  Orievance is denied. It has been determined that your allegations of staff misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an immate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.	nformal filed				HICHGOIL		
Requested Requested Requested I would like for all staff that took part in sexualy assaulting me to be fired/demoted/reprimanded I would also like to be awarded \$50,000 for the physical and mental trauma/Pain & suffering  Staff Recipient Staff Involved Signature  RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Date Received 20200218 Decision Date 20200227  Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision DENIED  Decision Grievance is denied. It has been determined that your allegations of staff misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an inmate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.	Complaint	On 1-23-20 I was Response Team). told me to lock confratable doi do as they say I didn't. I was about the remain paraded down a different staff embarrassed. When the confratable is to be a second or second	They entered my a my knees bend of any that I would or I'll get taze then just giver inder of my cloth hallway in just I believe. Include they did is a	y cell #54 in k over and spread squat and coug ed so I did out n my Sandals an nes they said j my boxers bein luding women I in some way aga	:-2 and imy but the my but the my box of feat the my look was so the m	told me to attocks. I so the is the educate of being ers and told hat. I was to ked at by at exualy humil	strip. I did. They said I'm not quivalent. They said g physicaly hurt if d to dress. I asked then cuffed and least 75 to 100 liated and don't know any of
Staff Involved  Signature  RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Date Received  20200218 Decision Date 20200227  Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision  DENIED  Decision Grievance is denied. It has been determined that your allegations of staff misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an inmate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.	Remedy Requested	I would like for fired/demoted/	or all staff that reprimanded I wo	t took part in uld also like t	sexua	ly assaultin	ng me to be
RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Date Received 20200218 Decision Date 20200227  Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision DENIED  Decision Grievance is denied. It has been determined that your allegations of staff misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an inmate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.	Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M	CO II				
RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR  Date Received 20200218 Decision Date 20200227  Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision DENIED  Decision Grievance is denied. It has been determined that your allegations of staff misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an inmate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.							
Date Received 20200218 Decision Date 20200227  Signature Tocci Thomas M CO II  Final Decision DENIED  Decision Grievance is denied. It has been determined that your allegations of staff misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an inmate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.	Signature						
Final Decision  Denied  Grievance is denied. It has been determined that your allegations of staff misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an inmate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.	V	RECE	IPT BY INSTITUT	TIONAL GRIEVA	ANCE	COORDINA	ror
Decision Denied Grievance is denied. It has been determined that your allegations of staff misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an inmate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.	Date Received	20200218 <b>Deci</b>	sion Date 20200227				
Grievance is denied. It has been determined that your allegations of staff misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an inmate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.	Signature	Tocci Thomas M	CO II				
misconduct are unfounded. According to 103 DOC 506 SEARCH POLICY, security staff are permitted to visually inspect the anus/rectum area of an inmate and instruct the inmate to lift or move particular body parts ("buttocks") to visually search. You were strip searched as part of an institution search and then were rehoused from the south side of the institution to north side. At no time were you moved throughout the institution fully unclothed. Staff members were posted up in the hallways to ensure safety of staff and inmates during this process. You will not receive monetary compensation.	Final Decision	DENIED					
Signature Date	Decision	misconduct are are permitted the inmate to You were strifrom the south throughout the hallways to en	to visually insplict or move part processes to visually insplict or move part processes to the institution fullusure safety of second controls.	cording to 103 pect the anus/reticular body part of an institution to no aly unclothed.	DOC 50 ectum arts ( tutior rth si Staff	6 SEARCH PO area of an "buttocks") search and de. At no members we	LICY, security staff inmate and instruct to visually search. then were rehoused time were you moved are posted up in the
	Signature			D	ate		

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

Name _____

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Housing N2

Date Of Incident

20200123

Date Of Grievance 20200213

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Name

Institution

Grievance#

Dat

**Date Received** 

20200218

Signature.

Commit No.

Tocci Thomas M CO II

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name Table		Grievance#	Institution SOUZA-BA	RANOWSKI C	ORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing N2		Date Of Incident	20200121	Date Of Grievance 20200214
nformal filed	No		molden		
Complaint		ssaulted on	1-21-20 by tact team m	nembers on	K-2 when I was
	removed from my ce	ll to be pl	aced on North Side of t	the prison	in P-1. I do not
	know these officer	's due to t	hem not having Name tag	gs on. I kr	now one of them is a
	short white male.				
Remedy Requested	An investigation i	n this Matt	er. Protection from the	e gaurds wh	no assaulted me and
,	monatary damages.	50,000	·		
Staff	Tocci Thomas M CO	. TT			
Recipient	10001 1110111110 11 00				-
Staff Involved					
Signature					
oignature					
	RECEIPT	BY INSTITU	JTIONAL GRIEVANCE C	OORDINAT	OR
Date Received	20200218 Decision D	Date 2020051:	2		
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CC	) II	·····		
Final Decision	DENIED				
Decision	Grievance is denie	d. SBCC In	quiry #17929 was conduc	cted by the	Superintendent's
			as been determined that		· ·
	discovered. No fu	rther inves	tigation is warranted.		
Signature			Date		
Signature					
Denied o	grievances may be appealed to	the Superintendent	t within 10 working days of Institutional	Grievance Coord	dinators decision.
`	, ,,	•	• •		
************	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
		II	NMATE RECEIPT		
Name			Institution	SOUZA-BARA	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.		Grievance#	Date Received	20200218	
		5.1514110011			-
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO	) II			
signature.	Tocci Thomas M CC	) 11			<del></del>

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name		Grievance#	Institution SOUZA-BA	RANOWSKI C	ORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.	Housing	P2	Date Of Incident	20200124	Date Of Grievance 20200214	
Informal filed	No		Wolden -			
Complaint	on The Day I got the tack Team of DiD not get any DiD not want to	t moved From L2 to :  If camra I was slam  medical Attention  give up my Rosary  it in a cell in M2	ed and punched in I Have AstHma All Beads which is par	the face lof this Hatter to find the second	I got sprayed and appened Because I	
	shirt without to	oilet paper tooth p ld I was Denied my	ast or Brush No Sh	nowers For	5 Days the cells	
Remedy Requested		compansation \$100 nt Denying me my Re			suffering Crul and ying me medical	
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M	CO II			<del>-</del>	
Staff Involved						
Signature						
	RECEI	PT BY INSTITUTION	IAL GRIEVANCE C	OORDINA	TOR	
Date Received	20200218 <b>Decis</b>	ion Date 20200519				
Signature	Tocci Thomas M	CO II				
Final Decision	DENIED		,			
Decision	-	nied. SBCC Inquiry gator and it has be further investigat	een determined tha		e Superintendent's misconduct was	
Signature			Date			
Denied	grievances may be appeale	ed to the Superintendent within	10 working days of Institutiona	l Grievance Coo	rdinators decision.	
		INMA	TE RECEIPT			
Name			Institution	SOUZA-BAR	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.		Grievance#	Date Received	20200218		
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M	CO II				

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing L3 RHU  Date Of Incident 20200113  Date Of Grievance 20200113
Informal filed	No nicident
Complaint	On 1-13-20 O was assaulted by staff while hand cuffed in the shower then at
	medical in one of the back rooms. Whie being escorted to the shower from G2 #39
	me and two Co's had words with eachother they took my cuffs off and try to get me
	to assault them. I took my shower and then the door was open me and a co had same words I then turned around and got cuffed up. I looked over my shoulder thats
	when I seen the sert team come in the unit and up the stairs to the shower. they
	then pointed their guns at me and told me to get to the back of the fucking
	shower. I did as I was told. Once in the shower I was assaulted then sprayed with
	OC as we was going to medical they was talking to me saying you mother fuckers
	think youll run this jail you cock suckers. We then got to medical I stripped got
	into the boss chair anad after that I was brought to a back room wherre I was assaulted again. When we got too R.H.U I was denied a shower walked bearfooted on
	the teir because the took my shower shoes. They brought me to cell 21L3 let the
	door slam on my right shoulder took my hand cuffs off at the door not though the
	trap and pushed me into the cell
Remedy Requested	I'm seeking monetary damages ETC. I'm seeking for all the officers to be held accountable for their actions I also would like protection from the guards due to the fact I'm in fear of my life I'm mentally disturb and also have ptsd that got triggered due to this incident
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200220 Decision Date 20200519
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17699 was conducted by the Superintendent's
	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	. Date

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL Name Date Of Date Of  $\frac{20}{\text{Grievance}} \ \underline{20}200113$ 20200113 Housing L3 RHU Commit No. Incident SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL **INMATE RECEIPT** Institution Name 20200220 **Date Received** Commit No. Grievance# CO II

Signature.

Tocci Thomas M

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name		Grievance#	Institution SOUZA-I	BARANOWSKI C	CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing	P2	Date Of Incident	20200123	Date Of Grievance 20200129
Informal filed	No		moldon		
Complaint	**************************************	s woke up out of	bed sometime after	lunch was p	passed out. I Had
	multiple Co's at	t my door with p	epper paint ball gu	ns and bean	bag guns. One of
	these Co's yelle	ed at me and sai	d "get the fuck to	the back of	the cell, face the
	wall and put you	ur hands on your	head", All to which	h I complie	d. This same CO then
	had me turn and	face them and c	onduct a strip sear	ch. Once I	was naked and he
	-		d for my Boxers tha	=	
	_				se when I was struck
	* *	<del>-</del>	<del>=</del> '		ble in my room which
			my Boxers and T-sh		
			once again told to		
			ighly placed in rest		
		_			nd wrist was bent to
	=				ff to which He bent
	-	_	would break. I was		
		<del>=</del> '			P-2 I then Asked to get off my Door out
		•			her inmates not only
		<del>*</del> -			ight be wise to stop
					o anyone due to the
	-		ns or paper for days		<del>-</del>
			= = :		ing with slight pain
					not know these Co's
	Names due to th	e fact that they	y had no name tags o	on while con	ducting this move.
Remedy	Mrz roomostod Po	modu is that the	Cole that committee	d crimes of	Assault and battery
Requested	-	-	imanded and recieve		
	=	stgation into th			
Staff					
Recipient	Tocci Thomas M	CO 11			
Staff					
Involved					
Signature					
	RECE	IPT BY INSTITUT	IONAL GRIEVANCE	COORDINA	TOR
Date Received	20200204 Decis	ion Date 20200511	_		
Signature	Tocci Thomas M	CO II			,
Final Decision	DENIED				
Decision	Grievance is de	enied. SBCC Inqu	uiry #17799 was cond	ducted by th	ne Superintendent's
			s been determined th		

Name Table			Institution SOUZA-B	ARANOWSKI C	ORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.	Housing P	22	Date Of Incident	20200123	Date Of Grievance 20200129	
ALA SUPERIOR STATES	RECEIP	T BY INSTITUT	IONAL GRIEVANCE C	COORDINAT	OR	
	discovered. No	further investi	gation is warranted.			
Signature			Date			
Denied	grievances may be appealed		ithin 10 working days of Institutions  MATE RECEIPT	al Grievance Coord	dinators decision.	
Name			Institution	SOUZA-BAR	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.		Grievance#	Date Received	20200204	_	

Tocci Thomas M CO II

Signature.

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name		Grievance#	Institution SOUZA-BA	ARANOWSKI C	ORRECTIONAL
Commit N	lo. Housing P2	2	Date Of Incident	20200122	Date Of Grievance 20200211
Informal f			ıncident		
Informal I	I filed an informate January 22 2020. I incident. ON January 22 2020. I incident 22 2020.	Now This is my Fary 10 prior to after as a result agents, Tasers troy inmates proas a form of Reved in the assauns, tasers, chem sometime between ively to my cell did they then entered at my ched and to strip of a so I did. Then all the lift as I was to ely felt it hit I'll hurt you, up and turn around y head napped be a "put your Boxe that and remained and said when to a result and said when to a result and said when to a result and remained and said when the said w	operty, Degrade inmetalliation against alt. On January 22mical agents, and control and alt. On January 22mical agents, and control and alt. On January 22mical agents, and control and said "Backered my cell with the stand one kept his firmy clothes so I he said "turn around paper them for 20 cold. Once I started my back. He said "I was terrified and and Face me" So ack. I Just stood ers on, A t-shirt control ack ilent in Fear and all alters ack.	garding the was an atta staff in the counit look at a staff in the country and 2020 a taken and 2020 a taken at a staff in the country and bitch be seconds. It do counting "we run thing and said No I complie there in shown and Justof my safet keep your	e following acj on C.Os. full tactical gear aing for reasons to mmiting Malicious a whole even the actical team Fully ato unit N-2 and after lunch, They up" so I did then cointed at me. They yes. The C.O with Naked he told me to end over spread your didnt want to get I heard a spit noise a place go ahead and othing. He then said d then he slapped me ock, scared and your shower shoes
Remedy Request	ed My reQuested reme Fired or Charged physically and em suffering up to \$ malicious and sac and 3:00pm-also t	criminally. The motionally. I al \$500,000. I was distic act. I al the Main corrido	so want to preserv r Camera where the	lot of pain ompensation was staff e the Block boss-chair and 3:00pm	and suffering
Staff Recipier Staff		CO II			_
Involved Signatu		,		-	

Name Table		Inst	itution SOUZA-BA	RANOWSKI CC	DRRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing P2		Date Of Incident	20200122	Date Of Grievance 20200211
	RECEIPT BY	INSTITUTIONAL G	RIEVANCE C	OORDINAT	OR
Date Received	20200214 Decision Date	20200511			
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II				
Final Decision	DENIED				
Decision	Grievance is denied. Special Investigator discovered. No furth	and it has been de	termined tha		
Signature  Denied (	grievances may be appealed to the Si	uperintendent within 10 workin	Date  G days of Institutional	Grievance Coordi	nators decision.
		INMATE RE	CEIPT	••••	<u>.</u>
Name			Institution	SOUZA-BARAI	NOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.		Grievance#	Date Received	20200214	
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II				-

### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name Table	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing M2 Date Of Incident 20200123 Date Of Grievance 20200130
Informal filed	No
Complaint	I was sprayed with chemical agents by Lt. Deschene on January 23 after telling
•	him "I am asthmatic and have no involvement with my cell mates issues." My
	cellmate was agitated after unidentified tactical officers forced him into cell
	#13 with me from cell #12. Cell thirteen's high beam light will not turn off and
	Damante Burrell repeatedly requested to move from the cell or have the light
	fixed, he decided to deal with the issue in his own way. It is not my duty or
	obligation to intervene in his actionsnor shall I have to bear any punishment
	from any actions demonstrated by a cellmate or forced housing. I was am,
	throughout this prolonged night, punished for being a cellmate. Later, upon
	having consecutive asthma attacks from the use of force with chemical agents, I
	was moved to #15 cell in the M-2 unit and told by Captain Schwenk I could not
	have any sheets or blankets. The cell was freezing, she said I could only have a
	mattress. Around 2:00 A.M. Lt. forget, Sgt. Tocci, Sgt. Hills and C.O. Logan
	cuffed me up behind my back, aimed a canister of chemical agents at me,
	threatening to spray me, then placed a mattress inside the cell without any
	blankets or sheets. Still cuffed behind my back when I attempted to relinquish
	the cuffs, Sgt. Tocci or Lt. forget (couldn't see) began trying rip the cuffs off
	my wrist, causing my wrist to bleed. I asked "Why is the grievance officer
	assaulting me?" he said "I'm not serving in that capacity right now" and said
	"All Your grievances will be denied." The camera was in view shot to show
	officers yanking the cuffs on my wrist and NoT trying to remove the cuffs the
	proper way. Out of fear, I backed away. I was left in cuffs behind my back
	until 7:00 A.M. I urinated on myself twice throughout this time I was cuffed.
	IPS officer Colon removed the cuffs at 7:00 A.M. and brought me back to cell #13
	where I was initially sprayed with Chemical agents, with the bright light stuck
	on.
Remedy	Train officers in race-based training. Terminating all racist officers Lt.
Requested	Forget, Sgt. Tocci, Deschene, Sgt. Hills and supervisors who participated in the
	cruel act of sprying me with chemical agents, denying me sheets and forcing me to
	urine on myself. Monetary Compensation.
Staff	
Recipient	Olihovik Kristen L CPO I
Staff	Developed Debends T. CO. III
Involved	Deschene Robert J CO III
	Logan Davell E CO I
	Hillis Ryan W CO II
	Tocci Thomas M CO II
	Forget Arthur D CO III

Signature

		Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing M2	Date Of 20200123 Date Of Grievance 20200130
	RECEIPT BY INSTI	TUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
ate Received	20200207 <b>Decision Date</b> 20200	421
Signature	Hisman Bethany K CO I	·
inal Decision	DENIED	
Decision	Special Investigator and it	Inquiry #17836 was conducted by the Superintendent's that been determined that no staff misconduct was vestigation is warranted.
Signature		Date
	grievances may be appealed to the Superintend	dent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.
Denied g	·	dent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT
Denied g		dent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Denied g	·	dent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  INMATE RECEIPT  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name de		Grievance#	Institution SOUZA	-BARANOWSKI	CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing	N1	Date (	707700171	Date Of Grievance 20200131
Informal filed	Yes				
Complaint	BODY ARMOR TAZE SPREAD'EM SO THE REASONABLE BOXER'S & SHOWE REPEATEDLY PICK DOWN TO THE N-1 THREATENING TO FACE & CHEST.	RS & NO CAMERA EY COULD SEE T REQUESTS AFTEF R SLIPPERS. I ED UP TO MY FE UNIT WHERE I BITE ME & ALL MY FACE, EYE & SAULTED BY A E	A - ORDERED TO STRIP THROUGH MY ASS OUT MY R THE STRIP SEARCH I WAS CUFFED BEHIND N EET & FORCED OUT THE WAS FORCED IN A CELL SORTS OF WEAPONRY WE LIPS WERE SWOLLEN. BAND OF COWARDS & THE	DOWN NAKED MOUTH. I WAS TOLD TO Y BACK THEN K-2 UNIT TH WITH A DOO TH RED & GR MY HEADACH	JUST COMPLIED WITH PUT ON MY TEE SHIRT, PUNCHED & KICKED ROUGH THE CORRICOR & BARKING & EEN BEAMS LINING MY ED & MY NECK HAD A
Remedy Requested	CAPTAINS, LT'S CERT. & THEIR D	& SGT's IN CHA DELIBERATE INDI	O FOR THIS ASSAULT_ 'ARGED BE HELD ACCOUN' IFFERE NCE OF THEIR 'THIS TYPE OF COLLEC'	'ABLE FOR TH SUBORDINATES	E ACTIONS OF THE
Staff Reciplent	Tocci Thomas M	CO II			
Staff involved					_
Signature					
	RECE	IPT BY INSTITI	UTIONAL GRIEVANC	COORDIN	ATOR
Date Received	20200211 <b>Decis</b>	ion Date 2020051	12		
Signature	Tocci Thomas M	CO II			
Final Decision	DENIED				
Decision	=	igator and it 1	nquiry #17890 was co has been determined stigation is warrant	that no star	
Signature			Date		-
Ü					
Denied (	grievances may be appeal	ed to the Superintender	nt within 10 working days of Institu	tional Grievance Co	pordinators decísion.
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		NMATE RECEIPT	************	
Name			Institu	tion SOUZA-BA	ARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL Name Date Of Date Of Grievance 20200131 20200121  $\ \, \hbox{Housing} \quad \hbox{N1} \\$ Commit No. Incident SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL INMATE RECEIPT Institution Name Grievance# **Date Received** 20200211 Commit No.

Signature.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name	Grievance# 107391 Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing L2 Date Of Incident 20200110 Date Of Grievance 20200214
Informal filed	No
Complaint	On Friday, January 10th, 2020 at approximately 1:20 ish PM a fully armed Tactical Unit/Security Team appeared in front of my cell (#60), in N-1 unit. Through the window of my cell door I couldn?t help but notice that none of the Tactical Officers were wearing their Name tags on their uniforms, nor were they carrying their tripod video-recorder. As soon as my cell door opened?all sorts of weapons were raised & pointed at me (guns, tasers & mace-sprays) followed by loud yells / direct-orders for me to get down on the ground with my hands behind my back? of which I complied / or did as I was told. Unfortunately though, me doing as I was told, wasn?t good enough because they violently shoved my face more into the ground while I was on the floor with my hands behind my back already, and twisted my arms, hands & roughed me up violently, for no reason at all. They then escorted me upstairs to the second floor hallway where I saw the entire unit of N-1 Kneeling on the floor facing the wall at gunpoint. At this point, I am now being told to do as the others are for five straight hours. Between those 5 hours I tried to rest my knee?s & sit on my Feet. Because my knee?s hurt, to much, but that?s when the tactical team would come pick me up from my hand twist my wrist
	call me as spike and slam me into the wall and put me back on my knee's.
Remedy Requested	I request staff involved fired. And 50,000 dollars.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	
Signature	·
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200225 Decision Date 20200225
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. Your grievance does not comply with the time restrictions imposed by the 491 Policy; however this has been referred to the Superintendent for appropriate action if deemed necessary.
Signature	Date

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Housing L2

Date Of Incident

20200110

Date Of

Grievance 20200214

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Name

Institution

Grievance#

**Date Received** 

20200225

Signature.

Commit No.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing J3 RHU  Date Of 20200130 Incident 20200131  Grievance 20200131
Informal filed	No modern Shorance
Complaint	ON Thursday January 30 Sometime beTweeN lunch And breakFasT i was iNFormed That i
	was being moved From K3.16 to J3.27 To which i reFused i was Sprayed w/mace And
	Forced moved To J3.27 where i Released The Sprinkler Valve. aFter my Cell was Cleaned <j3.27> i was brought back inTo Said cell And i Asked iF i Could geT my</j3.27>
	medical Supplies From my Cell <k3.16> <colostomy bags=""> And Pi was Told That Lt.</colostomy></k3.16>
	AllaiN Said noT To give me AnyThing. my ComplainT is ThaT my medical Supplies
	CannoT be ussed As A Form of PunishmenT And i Told Them That i "Needed" A new
	ColosTomy bag.
Remedy Requested	i Am Seeking \$10,000 iN moneTary CompensaTioN Due To The Fact That i was Denied
	my medical Supplies From Lt. Allain DespiTe my medical ConditioNs.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	Allain James R CO III
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200203 Decision Date 20200423
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17775 was conducted by the Superintendent's
	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was
	discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	Date
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.
	3
	INMATE RECEIPT
Name	INWIATE RECEIPT  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grievance# Date Received 20200203
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name		Grievance#	Institution SOU	ZA-BA	ARANOWSKI C	ORRECTIO	ONAL
Commit No.	Housing G2			ite Of cident	20200110	Date Of Grievan	20200209
Informal filed	No			Juent		_	
Complaint	When I wa sliving other prisoners, I gunpoint and force floor hallway, neatema first came in tags, forcefully pstepped on my geni was then taken to stripped named in being discolored of shower for over a	was forcefuld to kneel during control on the block but me on the tals. After the visiting front of malue to them s	lly removed from own for over 5 ho the south side of the	the lours of corri- y cells in kneel multig	block by a on my kneed dor floor l with no o shackles a for "hour ple other p	tactica s in the . When t camera, nd hando s' in th prisoenr laghed a	I team at second he tactical no name uffs, and e hallway, I s and t my gential
Remedy Requested	I want all staff i \$100,000.00 in dam		-		tion repri	manded,	and I want
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CC	) II				<del></del>	
Staff Involved							
Signature							
	RECEIPT	BY INSTITU	TIONAL GRIEVAN	CE C	OORDINA	ГOR	
Date Received	20200218 Decision I	Date 20200422					·
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO	) II					
Final Decision	Referred to Intern	nal Affairs					
Decision	Grievance has been allegations. Intaintake number in o	ake #18060.	You may contact	Inter	nal Affair		
Signature			Date				
Denied (	grievances may be appealed to	the Superintendent v	within 10 working days of Ins	stitutiona	al Grievance Coor	dinators dec	sion.
		IN	MATE RECEIPT				
Name			Ins	stitution	SOUZA-BAR	ANOWSKI	CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.		Grievance#	Date Rec	eived	20200218	-	
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M Co	O II					

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing K3 RHU Date Of Incident 20200110 Date Of Grievance 20200212
nformal filed	No ON 1-10-20 I was escorted off of the N-1 Housing unit to HSU to be cleared for segregation. I was taken into examination Room #3, off camera by Officers Bennett and Bolduc. Where they conducted a vicious attack on me. Kicked, stomped, punched, elbowed to the piont where they left injuries on my face. And Broke my finger. IPS Officer Sheldon and medical /mental Health ignored treatment to any injuries and cleared me for segregation with No documentation of any injuries. I came to MCI- Concord the same Day and documented such injuries. And got treatment for issues.
Remedy Requested	I would like For OFFiceRs BeNNett and Bolduc To Be investigated and charged with Assault and Battery. For The AttAck That took place that Day. The same for IPS Officer Sheldon, and medical/mental Health working for refusing Assistance And Refusing to Notify OFFicials concerning Blatant injuries Thy Neglected to tend to.
itaff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff nvolved	Bennett Erik J CO I Sheldon Kyle G CO I Bolduc David L CO I
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200220 Decision Date 20200221
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
inal Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. Your grievance does not comply with the time restrictions imposed by the 491 Policy; however this has been referred to the Superintendent
	for appropriate action if deemed necessary.
Signature	
Signature  Denied (	for appropriate action if deemed necessary.
-	Date  Date  grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

Name

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Housing K3 RHU

Date Of incident

20200110

Date Of

Grievance 20200212

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Name

Institution

Grievance#

**Date Received** 

20200220

Signature.

Commit No.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Institution S	OUZA-BAR	ANOWSKI	CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing J3 RHU	Date Of Incident	0200125	Date Of Grievance 20200203
Informal filed	<u>No</u> .			
Complaint	I was in P-1 cell $\#12$ and The T.A.C Team came		-	
	hand cuffed my face was smashed into The wall			<b>-</b>
Remedy	put The shakels on so Tight I still have cuT	s agn Bi	rusies of	n my ankeis.
Requested	Fire all memBers of The TAc team involved			
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II			
Staff Involved				
Signature				
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVA	NCE CO	ORDINA	TOR
Date Received	20200205 Decision Date 20200317	WOL OO		11011
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II			
Final Decision				
	DENIED			
Decision	Grievance is denied. An inquiry was conducted Investigator and it has been determined that	there wa	as no ev	idence to support
	your allegations of staff misconduct. No fur	rther in	vestigat.	ion is warranted.
Signature	Da	te		
Denied o	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of	Institutional G	Grievance Cod	ordinators decision.
	,			
	INMATE RECEIPT	,		
Name			SOUZA-BAI	RANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.		_	20200205	THOUSEL COMMISSIONAL
COMMING STO.	Olievances Date i	COCIVEU _	20200203	
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II			

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name		Grievance#	Institution SOUZA-B	ARANOWSKI C	ORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.	Housing J3 RHU	<del></del>	Date Of Incident	20200123	Date Of Grievance 20200203	
informal filed	No		moldent			
Complaint	on 1,23,2020 I was in				-	
	Beat me up aFter They				me also put there	
Remedy	fingers in my eye's a	nd pulled hair	outta my Beard.			
Requested	Fire the memBers of t	he Tac team inv	oled			
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II					
Staff Involved						
Signature				·		
					****	
	RECEIPT BY	INSTITUTIONAL	L GRIEVANCE O	COORDINAT	OR	
Date Received	20200205 Decision Date	20200317				
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II					
Final Decision	DENIED					
Decision	Grievance is denied.	An inquiry was	conducted by t	he Superint	tendent's Special	
	Investigator and it has been determined that there was no evidence to support					
	your allegations of s	taff misconduct	. No further i	investigatio	on is warranted.	
Signature			Date			
Denied (	grievances may be appealed to the S	uperintendent within 10 w	orking days of Institutiona	al Grievance Coord	dinators decision.	
	•	INMATE	RECEIPT			
Name			Institution	SOUZA-BARA	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.		Grievance#	Date Received	20200205		
			<del></del>		-	
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II					

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL				
Commit No.	Housing J3 RHU Date Of Incident 20200127 Date Of Grievance 20200205				
Informal filed	No				
Complaint	Staff misconduct.				
	On Jan 27, at approv. 19.00 hrs. I was P2 on 15 min. rec. I was on the phone When				
	5 min. was called. I Thenwent to talk to cell 20 at that time I saw my door				
	closing. I am legally deaf I have no eardrum in right ear and hearing loss in				
	left ear. I did not hear (closing door.) I then ran to my cell and told the				
	officer to please (open #28 my bad.) At that time the tack team approx 10 or 15				
	followed by 10-15 C.O's. At that time I stepped against the wall as ordered my				
	wrist was being bent and while trying to put on flip flops was maced, thrown to				
	the grown all well cuffed and assaulted (Broken hand)				
Remedy Requested	To preserve vidio's				
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II				
Staff Involved					
Signature					
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR				
Date Received	20200205 Decision Date 20200416				
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II				
Final Decision	DENIED				
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17797 was conducted by the Superintendent's				
	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was				
	discovered. No further investigation is warranted.				
Signature	Date				
O.g.iataro					
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.				
·	INDIA TE DECENT				
	INMATE RECEIPT				
Name	Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL				
Commit No.	Grievance# Date Received 20200205				
0:	manai Mhanaa M. CO. T.T.				
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II				

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name 1	Institution SQUZA~BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No. 🍵	Housing P2 Date Of Incident 20200122 Date Of Grievance 20200202
Informal filed	<u>No</u>
Complaint	On Jan 22nd 2020 Between the hours of 8 am - 12 pm Tacical officers entered my
	cell on (P-2, Cell 23) They immediately began to scream and swear while pointing
	weapons at my face, with taser beams directly in my eyes. They said they would
-	shot me in the "Fucking face if I moved with out permission" At this point in
	time they started strip searching me. They had me squat and cough numerous times,
	each time for more then 30 seconds, on the last time they told me squat down and
	stay there. After about 60 seconds I began to ask if I could please stand. When
	they shocked me with the taser. I then fell to the floor. They began to kick me.
	Once I got up and go dressed they put my hand cuffs on as tight as possible (SEE
	attachment) Then they started to twist my hands upward, as if they were trying to
	break my wrist. I was in so much pain that I began to beg for them to please
	stop. They walked me into the P2/N2 corridor and slammed me up against the wall.  I was still begging for them to stop trying to break my arms. At this time
	another officer came up behind me and placed the taser to my upper back and said
	into my ear "quit crying like a bitch, or he was going to taze me!", They then
	brough me to the other side of the hallway. I saw a group of plain clothes
	people, and the Deputy of Security. I looked him in the eyes and pleaded with him
	to help me ! letting him known they were trying to snap my wrist. He just looked
	at me and turned his back.
	I want all audio and videos of the cell extraction (Cell 23, P2) The names and
	ranks of all officers, Tactical officers, or people who entered my cell and
	assaulted me while I was naked. (SEE attachment) I want all officers, Tactical
	Officers, and Deputy of Security, criminally charged and prosecuted to the
	fullest extent of the law, and fired without pay.
Remedy Requested	I want monetarily compensation for pain suffering, lawyer fees, and all court
rtoquesteu	cost. Thank you for your help in this serious matter.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff	
Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200220 <b>Decision Date</b> 20200403
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17928 was conducted by the Superintendent's
	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was

ame		Institution SOUZA-BA	RANOWSKI C	ORRECTIONAL
ommit No.	Housing P2	Date Of Incident	20200122	Date Of Grievance 20200202
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	RECEIPT BY INSTITUT	IONAL GRIEVANCE C	OORDINAT	OR
	discovered. No further investi	gation is warranted.		
ignature		Date		
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent wi	thin 10 working days of Institutional	Grievance Coord	dinators decision.
ame		Institution	SOUZA-BARA	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grievance#	Date Received	20200220	_
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II			

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Gnevance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing P2 Date Of Incident 20200123 Date Of Grievance 20200131
Informal filed	
Informal filed Complaint	No On January 23, 2020 A tactical team armed with Bean Bag guns and paint ball guns, loaded with rubber bullets, walked on to H2 and began to approach multiple cells. The were tasked to move multiple inmates to various other units on the North Side of SBCC. The plan was to take all these inmates that had nothing to do with the recent staff assault on Jan10, 20 and have them to the North Side of SBCC, with the plan to punish inocent inmates by sticking them in a super maxclassified unit with nothing but the boxers and T-shirts they had on and a bare matress and pillow. Not only where we punished in this way for no reason. They also paraded me and others through the halls on the way from H2 to P2 in nothing but Boxers and T-shirts. If I was to walk from the shower with just boxers and a t-shirt on any other day while Female staff was present I would have been issued a ticket and found guilty for being inapropriatly dressed. Along with this Form of Humiliating staff miss conduct I was als assaulted By tactical officers that entered my cell #21 in H2. They came in hit me in the face with there paintball gun then put the muzzle of the rubber bullet gun point blank agenst my eyeball and repeatedly dared me to do something stupid to give him a reason to "light me up" as said in his own words. I would gladly give these officers names But they had no names on there uniforms. They are all forms of assault and staff misconduct.
Remedy Requested	I Request that all officers be held responsible for their actions not just their superiors fore they now what they were doing was wrong and still cairred out their actions. As for the humility and abuse I endured I request a transfer to another facility for I am in fear For my life. I also Request monetary compensation for pain and suffering.
Staff	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Recipient Staff Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200203
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17940 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	Date

Name

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Housing P2

Date Of 20200123 Date Of 20200131 Grievance

#### RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

Name

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Grievance#

**Date Received** 

20200203

Signature.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Commit No.	Housing N1  Date Of 20200122  Date Of Grievance 20200128
nformal filed	No
Complaint	I was Beaten up & tazered When I called a medic 5. The Task team refused to let
	me cuff up they came in my cell & tazed me & twisted my ankle.
Remedy Requested	That these officers or whoever came to this institution get introuble for abusing
	me & other inmates who did nothing wrong.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff	
involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Final Decision	DENIED
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17892 was conducted by the Superintendent's
	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was
	discovered. No further investigation is warranted.
Signature	Date
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.
Derned	
	INMATE RECEIPT
Name	INMATE RECEIPT  Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL					
Commit No.	Housing M2  Date Of 20200123  Date Of Grievance 20200130					
Informal filed	No					
Complaint	ON 1-23-20 I WAS TARget By the SBCC TACticAl Response Team who BARe Know					
	IDentificAtion. AN Lt. RoBert. J DescheNe AN ResponDing officers seigal. Due to					
	the fAct my RoomAte WAS Assigned to M-2 #13 I wAs IN #2-I WAS					
	forced moved from my cell for No ReASoN AN PlaceD IN 13#. Just to ANtAgonize					
	to submit to there will. During couNt I hAd my cuRtAiN up usiNg the					
	BAthRoom when they KNockeD unDer the DooR An claim we were unResPonsive. (see					
	Attach) AttAch(1) I told them I wAs Not trying to stAy IN this cell BecuZ this					
	Light would Not shot off which mAkes it DeemeD offline IN my cell with Just my					
	shirt, Boxers & mAtRess & ANother human Being IN Just AS WORSe AS conditions. He					
	opened the cell An mAceD me IN my fAce I gRABBeD oN to the BeD Becuz my visioN					
	wAs IMPAReD By Lt. Deschene I wAs placeD on the BeD AN WAS cuffeD AN similtaneously was punched By C.O. seigel then tazeD IN my leg with A stun gun In					
	my left thigh An WAS told to stop Resisting NiggeR when I WASNt Resisting At All.					
	Due to this calculated Attack I WAS Placed IN lemonster HOSPItal AN Lost All					
	Feeling IN my Leg A piNcheD NeRve an Breathing tRouble EveN though I AlReAy					
	suffer from severve Asthma An should HAve Not Been sprayed. But IN Light of					
	Recent Event STAff has chose to Result to Diabolic & BARBARIC tatics.					
Remedy	I Am Requesting that All tactical officers Be forceD to were Name tags. That					
Requested	stAff BRing cAmerAs when use of FoRce Is AllegeDly DeemeD NeccesARy An to Not					
	spRay Documented AsthmAtics with chemicAl Agent. I Am Also Requestin 100,000\$					
	DollaRs for the physical Abuse AN the MeNtAl Abuse AN MonetARy vompensAtioN					
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II					
Staff	Deschene Robert J CO III					
Involved	Describer Robert 5 CO 111					
Signature						
***************************************	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR					
Date Received						
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II					
Final Decision	DENIED					
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17800 was conducted by the Superintendent's					
	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was					
	discovered. No further investigation is warranted.					
Signature	Date					
_						

SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Name

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Housing M2

Date Of

20200123

Date Of Grievance

20200130

#### RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

Name

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Grievance#

**Date Received** 

20200204

Signature.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Institution	on SOUZA-BA	ARANOWSKI C	ORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing H2	Date Of Incident	20200125	Date Of Grievance 20200226
Informal filed	Yes	moldent		
Complaint	You denied my informal complaint form #046 assaulted me for no reason I was handcuffe for no reason what so ever. I had a taser I'm going to be shot I was told by PLS to grievance process, (Also had to wait 2 wee grievance paperwork)	d and sla pointed @ file info	med face fi My head and rmal compla	rst into the wall I was told if I move wint and Start
Remedy Requested	I want officers fired for abuse + assault assaults, I want to be Classified or sent of security Norfolk or Gardner			
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II			
Staff Involved				
Signature				
Date Received Signature Final Decision	Hisman Bethany K CO I	EVANCE C	COORDINAT	OR
Decision	Grievance is denied. Your grievance does imposed by the 491 Policy; however this hafor appropriate action if deemed necessary	as been re		
Signature		Date		
Denied	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working da	ys of Institution	al Grievance Coor	dinators decision.
	INMATE RECE	IPT		
Name		Institution	SOUZA-BAR	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grievance# D	ate Received	20200227	<del>-</del>
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II			

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Instit	ution SOUZA-BA	ARANOWSKI C	CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing L2	Date Of Incident	20200122	Date Of Grievance 20200212
Informal filed	Yes	- Invitabilit		
Complaint	On or aBout tje morning of January 22, 2	020 I was P.	laced in Re	estraints and
	escorted to the Gym due to the retallito	ry Operation	ns being c	onducted in
	respurise to a prior isolated incident h	aveing noth	ing to do v	with me. I was made
	to remain in restraints and face a wall	for what se	emed like a	an eternity. During
	this time i began to experience extreme	discomfort	in my ches	t. I notified staff
	neearest to me (they were no name tags)	that I was !	haveing ch	est Pains. Said
	Staff co's Reponded by telling me to "Go	Fuck yours	elf" and "	nurry up and die" A
	few minutes later. I passed out-come to		_	
	was Put at risk by way of said staff's n	egligence a	nd conduct	: I felt in fear for
	my life and sufferd deeply.			
Remedy Requested	I want an investigation conducted by an	outside ent	ity and I	want
	compensatory/monetary damages.		<del>-</del>	
Staff	Tocci Thomas M CO II			
Recipient				_
Staff Involved				
Signature				
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GR	RIEVANCE C	CORDINA	TOR
Date Received		WEITHIOL O	CONDINA	
Signature	Hisman Bethany K CO I			
Final Decision	DENIED			
Decision	Grievance is denied. Your grievance doe	s not compl	y with the	time restrictions
	imposed by the 491 Policy; however this	has been re	ferred to	the Superintendent
	for appropriate action if deemed necessa	ry.		
Signature		Date		
o.gata.o				
•				
Denied (	d grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working	days of Institutiona	l Grievance Coor	dinators decision.
				<del></del>
	INMATE REC	EIPT		
Name		Institution	SOUZA-BAR	ANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Grievance#	Date Received	20200227	
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II			
orginaldi 6.	TOCCI THOMAS M CO II			_

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name		Grievance#	Institution	SOUZA-BA	ARANOWSKI CO	RRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing	L1		Date Of Incident	20200124	Date Of Grievance 20200209
Informal filed	No			incluent		Grievance
Complaint	on 1/24/2020 I	was removed Fr	om my housing	unit H2	For No known	reason, I was
	only allowed to	put on 1 tee	Shirt, 1 pair	of boxer	s and a pair	of shower shoes.
	I ask Why Was t					
					**	again I was told
						attacked by 2 dogs
						s in serious fear
	for my life so					hey were going to
,						l just taken place
	Moment eariler.					_
						s. I continced to
	be in fear for	my safety, so	I again told t	he L-1 h	ousing CO th	at I need to speak
	to medic 5 Im i	n Crisses. To	wwitch a guard	in riot	gear appear	d in Front oF my
	cell and procce	ed to tell me t	o shut the fuc	k up and	get away Fr	om the door which
						t in my cell for
	another day with out being able to shower making it 5 days I was made to go with					
	out a shower but prior to the whole prison being moved around we were given showers every 72 hours. once I was able to shower for the 1st time in 5 days, I					
	had to put on the same teeshirt and boxers from the day before when they came and					
	shut my unit down and placed me ina cell with nothing but the same teeshirt, boxers and shower shoes with 1 state pillow and one state matters until 10 pm. I					
	was left in the	e same dirty (c	lothes For 72	hours du	ring this ti	me I continued to
						from Jan 10th 2020
					<del>-</del>	nits, I am SMI and
Remedy	have not been a	ble to TOO MAN	Y CHARACTERS,	REMAINDE	R OF GRIEVAN	ICE ON FILE.
Requested	I want compensa	tion For my me	ntal anguish a	nd deres	S	
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M	CO II				
Staff Involved						
Signature	VIII TOTAL T					
	RECE	IPT BY INSTITU	ITIONAL GRIEV	ANCE C	OORDINATO	DR
Date Received		ion Date 2020050				
Signature	Tocci Thomas M	co II	····			
Final Decision	DENIED					
Decision	Grievance is de	enied. SBCC In	quiry #17888 w	as condu	cted by the	Superintendent's
	Special Invest					

Name			Institution SOUZA-BA	ARANOWSKI	CORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.	Housing	L1	Date Of Incident	20200124	Date Of Grievance 20200209	
	RECEI	PT BY INSTITUT	TIONAL GRIEVANCE C	OORDINA	TOR	
	discovered. No	further invest	igation is warranted.			
Signature			Date			
Denied	grievances may be appeale		within 10 working days of Institutiona	l Grievance Coo	ordinators decision.	
		IIN)	WATERECEIPT			
Name			Institution	SOUZA-BAI	RANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL	
Commit No.		Grievance#	Date Received	20200212		
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M	CO II				

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing K2 Date Of Incident 20200203 Date Of Grievance 20200206
Informal filed	No
Informal filed Complaint	No On 2-3-20 I received informal complaint forms and was only then able to address the following issues. I filed the informal and was to proceed to formal grievance. This is a totality of circumstances complaint. I prefix my com-plaint by stating that I was not involved in any wrong doing and up until this point I have been a "model prisoner". From January 19th through January 24, 2020, I was denied a shower. On January 21st, 2020, I was stripped down to my boxers, shower slippers and t-shirt, cuffed behind the back, and placed in the gym. I was made to stand (See next page) facing the wall and verbally threatened with bodily harm for engaging in conversation with the prisoner standing next to me. I made several requests to be given access to the bathroom pursuant to the public health regulations. My request was denied. As a result, for approximately 1/2hour I had to fight back the urge to urinate on myself. I was not completely successful. While restrained in such a manner I complained of being in severe pain and discomfort as I have severe degenerative arthiritis in my knees shoulders and back. I was told to deal with it. I was brought to the gym at approximately 2:30pm and remained in there until appoximately 5:30 pm. At approximately 2:30pm and remained in there until appoximately 5:30 pm. At approximately 5:30pm I was brough back to my cell. On entering the cell I noticed that all property had been removed from my cell. I would subsequently be given a bedroll, a bar of soap, a tube of state issue toothpaste, a roll of toilet paper, a toothbrush a towel and a face cloth. Among then items taken were my keep on person blood medications. For years i've been trying to manage my blood pressure through the use of medications. I take 100 miligrams of Losartan Potassium, 10 miligrams of Amloipne Besylate and 81 miligrams of asprin daily. I asked Capt. cruz about my medications and other property items an dwas told that the matter was above his head. I brought the matter to the attention of the TOO MANY CHARACTERS R
Remedy Requested	Monetary compensation in the amont of \$50.000. Greater over-sight of the "tactical team, make tact team members wear visible name tags, when Kop meds are confiscated immediately turn them over to the Medical Dept. Any other action to address the issues.
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Staff Involved	
Signature	
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	20200207
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II

Name		Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL					
Commit No.	Housing K2	Date Of Incident	20200203	Date Of Grievance 20200206			
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR						
	DENIED						
inal Decision	Grievance is denied. The SBCC	reorganization was a	uthorized by	y Commissioner of			
Decision	Corrections. The tactics and p inmates and their property were implement the security and class of staff and inmates. Housing due to the operational needs of made when determining proper ho provided with an updated handbo on the north side. Also, the N multiple times a day. You had unit nurse. You will not recei	also authorized by sification procedure assignments are admithe institution and using. As part of tok which outlined thurse conducts medicathe ability to recei	the Commississ at SBCC to nistration of specific contents of the reorganism of the changes of the rounds of the rounds of the rounds of the rounds of the rounds.	ioner in order to communication ensure the safety decisions and made considerations are zation, you were f what is permitted on the unit			
Signature		Date					
Denied e	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent wit	hin 10 working days of Institutions	al Grievance Coordi	nators decision.			
	INV	IATE RECEIPT		•			

**Date Received** 

Grievance#

Tocci Thomas M CO II

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

20200207

Name

Commit No.

Signature.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Commit No.	Housing N2 Date Of Incident 20200123 Date Of Grievance 20200205
Informal filed	
Informal filed	On the date of JAnuary 23, 2020 at approx. 8:15 a.m the tactical team arrived on the housing unit H.2 and we're going to numorous cells to extract inmates which they then appeared at my cell door #8 and I was just getting down from my sleeping quarters when they opened my cell door and told my cellmate and I to step to the back of the cell and to face the window at which this time I observed four or five officers enter my cell which one of them was a female, one of the other ones spoke up and said which one of you is inmate Sanchez, he was a black male, short, stocky with a hat on as he instructed me to turn around and go to him As I did I noticed the woman correctional officer was still present to his left but to m,y right and he began to instruct me to be stripped searched and I complied to the routine instructions and felt wierd, embarrassed and uncomfortable, so when it came to my boxers to take off and hand them to him I did but was scared and fearful to say anthing do to the occurance of whats been going on within the institution and as soon as I took them off and he instructed me to run my fingers through my mouth, lift my genitals, turn around squat, cough, spread them, bottom of my feet and was done the womans eyes looked down (Addional Paper Attached) and made a remark under her breath obviously for her peers but I caught it and she stated "Are You Serious" and "Wow" and the others began to smirk and all chickle in unison and was handed my clothes to get dressed and I instantly felt a pang of humiliation. Also not I do not Know the officers names but will describe her as a white woman, with a man bun type hair cut with basically buzzed all around with black hair and a bun on top which she had a thin build as well and the other correctional officers were white males with a variety of hair cuts, body shape sizes and builds exept for the one who stripped me which was a black male and also note this all happened during the 7-3 a.m shift
Remedy Requested	I would like to be compensated fifty thousand dollars for the pain and suffering, and also emotional distress and humiliation caused by the D.O.C. I still suffer from the day of the incident. I also would like the correctional officers involved to be suspended or and if fired, protection from guards, an investigation to be opend because I believe this is a prea issue
Staff	Tocci Thomas M CO II
Recipient Staff Involved	
Signature	
·	DECEIDT DV INCTITUTIONAL CDIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Data Danakard	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR
Date Received	2-21-02-03
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II

lame	Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL			
Commit No.	Housing N2	Date Of Juncident 20200123 Date Of Grievance 20200205		
	RECEIPT BY INSTITU	TIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR		
	DENIED			
inal Decision	Grievance is denied. The sear	ches and moves were in compliance with the		
Decision	103DOC506 Search Policy and it has been determined that there was no staff misconduct or PREA related misconduct. All inmates were escorted out of their unit in the same fashion and no further investigation is warranted. The SBCC reorganization was authorized by Commissioner of Corrections. The tactics and procedures used to restrain, move, and search inmates and their property were also authorized by the Commissioner in order to implement the security and classification procedures at SBCC to ensure the safety of staff and inmates. Y will not receive any monetary compensation.			
Signature		Date		
Denied (		within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.  MATE RECEIPT		
Name		Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL		

Date Received

20200206

Grievance#

Tocci Thomas M CO II

Commit No.

Signature.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name		Grievance#	institution SOUZA-B	ARANOWSKI CO	RRECTIONAL
Commit No.	Housing	L1	Date Of Incident	20200123	Date Of Crievance 20200131
Informal filed	No		moldoni		
Informal filed Complaint	Visiting Room of and was handcuf behind the back could properly although I was me to care for External Hemroi Meanwhile all t defecate, makin back in and Justleft with no ch	the 22nd going intovernight for aproxed behind the back after I pleaded with use the bathroom. Suprovided with toile myself properly dueds) I was unable to his is transpiring goldes, laughing at humiliating me an oice but to return and remained that were supressed to the supres	12 hours during we and brought to a th officers sever to I was left like to me having a Market for myself there was aprox 4 to me attempting to bullying me while back to the NoN Communication of the sever to the Non Communication of the Non Communication of the sever to the Non Communication of the sever to the Non Communication of the sever to	hich time I toilet and al times to that as I colleaded with dedical issue or wipe due -5 officers to wipe and ple this was contact Visit	e Non Contact needed to defecate left handcuffed free one hand so I defecated. And officers to allow e (internal and to being cuffed. watching me oush my hemroids going on and was and cage with feces
	of the officers	I can identify that so Low, Degraded a	t was laughing ma	king Jokes i	
Remedy Requested	I ask that appron staff. I am health openly we violation of my right to be free compensation for	copriate steps be ta traumatized by this without consequences 44th and 14 amendme the from cruel and un or the staff miscond to my clearly establ	ken as far as Punevent and wish to Also I wish to ndment and the viusual punishments uct and pain and	aishment/Sand to speak about take Legal a colaton of my s. And seek r suffering an	nt it with Mental action due to the constitutional monetary add deliberate
Staff	Tocci Thomas M	CO II			
Recipient Staff Involved	Titus Thomas N	CO I			
Signature					
	RECE	IPT BY INSTITUTION	AI GRIEVANCE (	COORDINATO	
Date Received		ion Date 20200403			,
Signature	Hisman Bethany				
Final Decision	DENIED				
Decision		enied. SBCC Inquiry gator and it has be further investigat	en determined tha	at no staff i	Superintendent's
Signature			Date		

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Housing L1

Date Of

20200123

Date Of Grievance 20200131

#### RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

Name

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Grievance#

**Date Received** 

20200205

Signature.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANO	WSKI CORRECTIONAL				
Commit No.	Housing J3 RHU Date Of Incident 2020	0206 Date Of Grievance 20200206				
Informal filed	led <u>No</u>	·				
Complaint	Staff Misconduct on 2/6/20 shortly after 4p, Head count	I was sprayed with				
	chemical agent in my assigned RHU cell 10 I was left in	my cell, not taken to be				
	examined until on or about 6 PM by medical staff I have	asema and was sprayed in				
	retialation over multiple inmates covering their cell wi					
	or lieutent Attention over being denied showers multiple					
	windows covered but I was the only person sprayed with c	chemical Agent				
Remedy Requested	Monetary damages for causing me physical and emotional d	listress for being				
. to quoctou	descriminated Against Spontanoes use of force has been e	<del>-</del>				
Staff						
Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II					
Staff	•					
Involved						
Signature						
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COOR	DINATOR				
Date Received	lived 20200210 Decision Date 20200421					
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II					
Final Decision	sion DENIED					
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17837 was conducted	by the Superintendent's				
	Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was					
	discovered. No further investigation is warranted.					
Signature	Date					
U.g.nataro						
Denied	enied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grieva	nce Coordinators decision.				
	INMATE RECEIPT					
Name	Institution SOUZ	A-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL				
Commit No.	o. Grievance# Date Received 2020	00210				
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II					

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

ame	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL				
Commit No.	Housing K3 RHU  Date Of 1 20200206				
Informal filed	No Microsoft Mic				
Complaint	I WAS ASSulteD My head slammeD INto the flooR RepeateDly & PuncheD RepeateDly my				
	finger WAS fRactuReD. PossiBle I suffeReD fRom A concussioN. CMR states Any				
	AllegatioN of staff misconduct shoulD Be fileD unDeR this Avenue.				
Remedy Requested	\$100,000 MoVeD to Another PRISON				
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II				
Staff nvolved					
Signature					
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR				
Date Received	20200224				
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II				
Final Decision	DENIED				
Decision	Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #18009 was conducted by the Superintendent's Special Investigator and it has been determined that no staff misconduct was discovered. No further investigation is warranted.				
Signature	Date				
Denied (	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.				
	INMATE RECEIPT				
Name	Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL				
Commit No.					
COMMIN NO.	Grievance# Date Received 20200224				
Signature.	Tocci Thomas M CO II				
•					

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name	Grievance# institution S	Grievance# institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL							
Commit No.	Housing K3 RHU	Date Of Incident 20200131 Date Of Grievance 20200209							
Informal filed	No	mondant							
Complaint	On the above date I want to report on going staff Misconduct I was Bailed from the hole friday 1/31/2020 to unit L2 cell #14 Which was the same cell 10 days prior a sprinkler was popped in that damage the cell black ink every where all in the toilet sink, walls, and bed, So after 10 days they bail me to the same cell #14 the cell is in the same condictions Black ink all over that ink getting all over me and my bedroll and sheets the cell was never Cleaned AlsouPon entering the cell the water was already shut off orders from Time I was brought to non contact visit for a laywer visit after the visit I was told to strip by sergent spooner and sergent St Peter after the Search They took my grey scrubs and tossed Then on the floor and was order to walk Back to unit L2 in my Boxers and tee shirt while walking back nothing But negative and racial statements from tatical and CO's in Hallway.								
Remedy Requested	All staff involved held accuntable, Montary damages, all video fotage involving me saved for further civil litigations.								
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II	Tocci Thomas M CO II							
Staff Involved									
Signature									
***************************************	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVA	ANCE COORDINATOR							
Date Received									
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II								
Final Decision	n DENIED								
Decision	Grievance is denied. It has been determined that you had tampered with the fire suppression system and flooded out your cell. You received a disciplinary report #453461 for this. In accordance with 103 DOC 503 FORCED MOVEMENT OF INMATES, it is your responsibility to clean your own cell. The searches and moves were in compliance with the 103DOC506 Search Policy and it has been determined that there was no staff misconduct or PREA related misconduct. All inmates were escorted in the same fashion and no further investigation is warranted. You will not receive monetary compensation.								
Signatura	· D:	ate							

Denied grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.

Name

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Housing K3 RHU

Date Of Incident

20200131

Date Of Grievance 20200209

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

ii •

Institution

Commit No.

Name

Grievance#

(الکی

**Date Received** 

20200212

Signature.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

FORWARD TO INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR (IGC)

Name Name	Grievance# Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL						
Commit No.	Housing K3 RHU  Date Of Incident 20200216  Grievance 20200219						
Informal filed	. No						
Complaint	NO I WAS ASSULTED BY SMITH ON THE ABOVE DATE IN A UNPROVOKED ATTACK THAT HIS PARTNER C/O MERCED INITITATED BY CALLING ME OF THE REC DECK BACK INTO THE UNIT UNDER THE GUISE THAT HE WAS GOING TO ACCOMMODATE MY REQUEST TO C/O EYLES TO SEE A SGT. SMITH BEAT & PUNCHED ME IN THE SIDES OF THE FACE TO ASSIS HIS PARTNER C/O MERCED IN HIS ATTACK ON ME INSTEAD OF DOING THE RIGHT THING & SUPARATING HIS PARTNER FROM ME & DEESCALATING THE INITIAL ASSAULT AS A REPONSIBLE CIVIL SERVANT & CORRECTIONS OFFICER. INSTEAD THEY BOTH MOVED ON ME AS A GANG OR STREET PUNKS WOULD & DO SO. HE SEEN C/O MORCED ENGAGE ME VERBALLY FIRST, THEN GIVE ME A DIRECT ORDER TO COME BACK INTO THE UNIT WHICH WAS A SETUP. HE & C/O EYLES COULD HAVE						
	INTERVENED RESPONSIBLY & BEFORE C/O MERCED COULD PUT TOGETHER HIS SET UP. BOTH						
	SMITH & EYLES COULD'VE ALSO DEESCALATED MERCED & THE CERT WHEN THEY ENTERED THE						
Remedy	UNIT. BUT THE DID NOT. WHY?						
Requested	THAT SMITH BE PLACED ON UNPAID LEAVE PENDING INVESTIGATION. AND ILTIMATELY FIRED FOR EAGERLY ASSISTING & PURPOSELY BEATING & PUNCHING ME. PROVIDED FALSFIED STAFF & D-REPORT OF THIS INCIDENT TO PROTECT COLLEAGUES & HIMSELF. AT THE EXPENSE OF MY HEALTH, MY 8TH AMENDMENT RIGHT & RIGHTS TO NOT BE FALSELY ACCUSED BY STAFF AS A MEANS TO ESCAPE THEIR ACTIONS OF CULPABILITY.						
Staff Recipient	Tocci Thomas M CO II						
Staff Involved	Smith Shane CO I						
mvoived	Merced Nelson A CO I						
	Eyles Raymond E CO I						
Signature							
*****							
	RECEIPT BY INSTITUTIONAL GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR						
Date Received	20200220 Decision Date 20200221						
Signature	Tocci Thomas M CO II						
Final Decision	DENIED						
Decision	Grievance is denied. This is a duplicate grievance to Grievance #107282, however this has been referred to the Superintendent for review.						
Signature	Date						
Denied (	grievances may be appealed to the Superintendent within 10 working days of Institutional Grievance Coordinators decision.						
******							

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

Institution SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Commit No.

Housing K3 RHU

Date Of Incident

20200216

Date Of Grievance 20200219

**INMATE RECEIPT** 

Grievance#

SOUZA-BARANOWSKI CORRECTIONAL

Name

Institution **Date Received** 

20200220

Signature.

Commit No.

#### INMATE GRIEVANCE FORM

Name .		Grievance#	Institution So	OUZA-BA	ARANOWSKI C	CORRECTIO	NAL		
Commit No.	Housing	M2		Date Of Incident	20200205	Date Of Grievano	20200210		
Informal filed	No			incident		Grievani			
Complaint	<del></del>	y 11:35 while	passing out lunc	h offi	cer Parede	s slamme	d My hand in		
	the trap when I attempted to refuse My tray. Afterwords, I complained of chest pains and Pain in My hands For several rounds officers Sgt. Morales and officer Roberts can be seen stopping at my cell and spouting out obscene derogatory								
	comments and ignoring my requests which ended in me going to outside hosptal and								
	getting an EKG and a splint which was taken from me. Upon my return from the								
	hospital officer Pinkerton stripped me down forcefully than sprayed me with chemical agent handcuffed and shackled me so tight my ankles bled. they then said								
	=		ne. I want all of	_	_		_		
	\$10,000.				· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u>,</u>			
Remedy		rty (mo) is ro	equesting Monetar	v. Como	ongation	Di cturos	of my		
Requested		=	on for my wounds				-		
		•	cers should be su						
	negligance	•		<u>.</u>					
Staff	Tocci Thomas M	COTT							
Recipient	TOCCI ITIOMAS M	CO II							
Staff Involved	Pinkerton Grego	ry A CO I							
	Roberts Matthew A CO I								
	Morales Richard	L CO II							
Signature			•						
***************************************	RECE	PT RY INSTITI	JTIONAL GRIEVA	NCE C	CORDINA.	TOR			
Date Received		ion Date 2020042		HOL C	OORDINA	IOIX			
Signature	Tocci Thomas M	CO II	- <del> </del>		٠.				
Final Decision									
Decision		Grievance is denied. SBCC Inquiry #17999 was conducted by the Superintendent's							
Decision			nquiry #1/999 was nas been determin			==			
	-	-	stigation is warr			INTSCOR	uct was		
	discovered: Ne	ratemet inve	sergueron ro warr	ancca.					
Signature			Dat	te					
Denied (	prievances may be appeale	ed to the Superintender	nt within 10 working days of	Institutiona	al Grievance Coor	dinators deci	sion.		
·	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	•	g ,						
INMATE RECEIPT									
Name			I	nstitution	SOUZA-BAR	ANOWSKI	CORRECTIONAL		
Commit No.		Grievance	# Date R	eceived					